

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
ALEXANDRIA DIVISION

_____)	
MICHELLE LANE, <i>et al.</i>)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	Case No. 1:11-cv-00503-GBL-TRJ
)	
ERIC HOLDER, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
_____)	

THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA’S MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES
IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

DATE: July 8, 2011

Respectfully submitted,

 /s/ Thomas L. Koger
THOMAS L. KOGER, VSB No. 40086
Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Attorney General for the District of Columbia
Equity Section I
441 Fourth Street, N.W., 6th Floor South
Washington, D.C. 20001
Telephone: (202) 727-4170
Facsimile: (202) 751-5908
E-mail: thomas.koger@dc.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Introduction 1

II. Factual and Procedural Background 2

District of Columbia Firearms Law 3

III. Argument 4

A. Plaintiffs Lack Standing 6

B. Plaintiff Second Amendment Foundation Separately Lacks Standing 11

C. Plaintiffs Fail to Meet Any of the Elements Necessary for
Emergency Injunctive Relief 13

1. Plaintiffs Fail to Establish A Substantial Likelihood of Success On the Merits 16

2. Plaintiffs Have Failed to Establish Irreparable Harm 23

3. The Balance of Equities Favors Denying Injunctive Relief 26

4. The Public Interest Favors the District 27

IV. Conclusion 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

ASARCO Inc. v. Kadish, 490 U.S. 605 (1989) 8

Bennett v. Spear, 520 U.S. 154 (1997) 7

Berry v. Soul Circus, Inc., 189 F.Supp.2d 290 (D.Md. 2002) 1

Blackwelder Furniture Co. v. Seilig Mfg. Co., 550 F.2d 189 (4th Cir. 1977) 14, 26

Brown v. United States, 979 A.2d 630 (D.C. 2009) 18

Burdick v. Takushi, 504 U.S. 428 (1992) 19

Cammarano v. United States, 358 U.S. 498 (1959) 18

Chance v. Randall, 2006 WL 2918943 (E.D. Va. 2006) 1

Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England, 545 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 25

City of St. Louis v. Praprotnik, 485 U.S. 112 (1988) 7

Clark v. Jeter, 486 U.S. 456 (1988) 18

Clawson v. FedEx Ground Package Sys., 451 F.Supp.2d 731, 734 (D.Md. 2006) 17

Common Cause v. United States Dep’t of Energy, 702 F.2d 245 (D.C. Cir. 1983) 10

Communist Party of Indiana v. Whitcomb, 409 U.S. 1235 (1972)15

Cross v. Deutsche Bank Trust Co. Am., ___ F.Supp.2d ___, 2011 WL 1624958
(D.S.C. Apr. 28, 2011).....26

Crutchfield v. United States Army Corps of Engineers, 230 F.Supp.2d 687 (E.D. Va. 2002) ..6, 10

Direx Israel, Ltd. v. Breakthrough Medical Corp., 952 F.2d 802 (4th Cir. 1992)24

District of Columbia v. Heller, 544 U.S. 570 (2008) (“*Heller*”)3, 4, 17, 18, 20, 24, 28

Doe v. Obama, 631 F.3d 157 (4th Cir. 2011)10

Elrod v. Burns, 427 U.S. 347 (1976)25

Ezell v. Chicago, ___ F.3d ___, 2011 WL 2623511 (7th Cir. July 6, 2011)12, 25

Frank Krasner Enterprises, Ltd. v. Montgomery County, Md., 401 F.3d 230
(4th Cir. 2005).....6, 7, 8, 9

Friends for Ferrell Parkway, LLC v. Stasko, 282 F.3d 315 (4th Cir. 2002)6

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Gaston Copper Recycling Corp., 204 F.3d 149 (4th Cir. 2000)
(*en banc*)6, 12

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env'tl. Servs. (TOC), Inc., 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....12

Fru-Con Const. Corp. v. County of Arlington, 2006 WL 273583, *4 (E.D.Va. 2006)1

FTC v. Weyerhaeuser Co., 665 F.2d 1072 (D.C. Cir. 1981)28

Gonzalez v. Carhart, 550 U.S. 124 (2007)19

Hampton Univ. v. Accreditation Council for Pharmacy Ed., 611 F.Supp.2d 557
(E.D. Va. 2009)28

Hayes v. N. State Law Enforcement Officers Ass’n, 10 F.3d 207, 217 (4th Cir. 1993).....27

Hecht Co. v. Bowles, 321 U.S. 321 (1944)27

Heller v. District of Columbia, 698 F.Supp.2d 179 (D.D.C. 2010)
(“*Heller II*”)4, 18, 20, 21, 22, 23, 28

Henry v. Greenville Airport Com., 284 F.2d 631 (4th Cir. 1960) (*per curiam*)24

Hohe v. Casey, 868 F.2d 69 (3rd Cir. 1989)25

Howerton v. United States, 964 A.2d 1282 (D.C. 2009)18

Hunt v. Washington State Apple Adver. Comm’n, 432 U.S. 333 (1977)12

In re Microsoft Corp. Antitrust Litig., 333 F.3d 517 (4th Cir. 2003)15, 24

Inman v. Klockner-Pentaplast of America, Inc., 467 F.Supp.2d 642 (W.D.Va. 2006)11

Jordan v. Alternative Res. Corp., 458 F.3d 332 (4th Cir. 2006).....11

Legend Night Club v. Miller, 637 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2011)25

Los Angeles County v. Humphries, ___ U.S. ___, 131 S.Ct. 447 (2010)16

Lowery v. United States, 3 A.3d 1169 (D.C. 2010)18

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)6

Maryland Highways Contractors Ass’n, Inc. v. Maryland, 933 F.2d 1246 (4th Cir. 1991).....13

Mazurek v. Armstrong, 520 U.S. 968 (1997).....14

McDonald v. Chicago, ___ U.S. ___, 130 S.Ct. 3020 (June 28, 2010).....17, 25

Microaire Surgical Instruments, LLC v. Arthrex, Inc., 726 F.Supp.2d 604 (W.D. Va. 2010)14

MicroStrategy, Inc. v. Motorola, Inc., 245 F.3d 335 (4th Cir. 2001)14

Monell v. New York City Dept. of Social Servs., 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....16

Montana Shooting Sports Ass’n v. Holder, 2010 WL 3926029 (D.Mont. 2010)12

Montana Shooting Sports Ass’n v. Holder, 2010 WL 4102940 (D.Mont. 2010)12

National Audubon Society v. Department of Navy, 422 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2005)28

New Motor Vehicle Bd. of California v. Orrin W. Fox Co., 434 U.S. 1345 (1977)26

Nordyke v. King, ___ F.3d ___, 2011 WL 1632063 (9th Cir. May 2, 2011).....20, 28

Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey, 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....19, 23

Quince Orchard Valley Citizens Ass’n v. Hodel, 872 F.2d 75 (4th Cir. 1989).....23

Real Truth About Obama, Inc. v. FEC, 575 F.3d 342 (4th Cir. 2009), *vacated on other grounds*,
558 U.S. ___, 130 S. Ct. 2371 (2010), *reissued in part*, 607 F.3d 355 (4th Cir. 2010) (*per curiam*).....14, 25, 26, 27

Regan v. Taxation With Representation of Wash., 461 U.S. 540 (1983).....18

Ross v. Meese, 818 F.2d 1132 (4th Cir. 1987).....24

United States v. Salerno, 481 U.S. 739 (1987)20

Salt Inst. v. Thompson, 345 F.Supp.2d 589 (E.D. Va. 2004).....8, 12

San Diego County Gun Rights Committee v. Reno, 98 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 1996).....9

Schall v. Martin, 467 U.S. 253 (1984).....20

Simon v. Eastern Kentucky Welfare Rights Org., 426 U.S. 26 (1976)13

Sparrow v. United Air Lines, Inc., 216 F.3d 1111 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....10

Splitfish, AG v. Bannco Corp., 727 F.Supp.2d 461 (E.D. Va. 2010).....14

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment, 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....6

Taylor v. Freeman, 34 F.3d 266 (4th Cir. 1994).....15

Trudeau v. FTC, 456 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2006)10

United States v. Chester, 628 F.3d 6732 (4th Cir. 2010).....18, 19, 20

United States v. Elkins, ___ F.Supp.2d ___, 2011 WL 1637618
(W.D. Va. May 2, 2011)19, 21

United States v. Lebman, 464 F.2d 68 (5th Cir. 1972)22

United States v. Masciandaro, 638 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2011).....19, 20, 25, 29
United States v. Miller, 604 F.Supp.2d 1162 (W.D. Tenn. 2009)21
United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers’ Co-op., 532 U.S. 483 (2001)27
Veney v. Wyche, 293 F.3d 726, 730 (4th Cir. 2002)11
Virginia Society for Human Life, Inc. v. FEC, 263 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2001)27
Warth v. Seldin, 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....5, 7, 9
Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo, 456 U.S. 305 (1982)27, 28
Wetzel v. Edwards, 635 F.2d 283 (4th Cir. 1980).....15
Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc., 555 U.S. 7, 129 S.Ct. 365 (2008)....13, 14, 27
Ysursa v. Pocatello Educ. Ass’n, 555 U.S. 353, 129 S.Ct. 1093 (2009).....18

Statutes, Rules, and Regulations

18 PENN. CONS. STAT. § 6111(c) (2011).....17
18 U.S.C. § 9229
18 U.S.C. § 922(b)(3)5, 27
24 DCMR § 2305.323
24 DCMR § 2320 6, 8, 17, 19, 27
24 DCMR § 2320.3(b).....2
24 DCMR § 2320.3(f)2
27 C.F.R § 478.99.....5, 27
42 U.S.C. § 19837, 16
CAL. PENAL CODE § 12072(d) (2010)17
COLO. REV. STAT. § 12-26.1-101(2) (2010)17
D.C. OFFICIAL CODE § 7-2502.035
D.C. OFFICIAL CODE § 7-2502.045
D.C. OFFICIAL CODE § 7-2502.075
D.C. OFFICIAL CODE § 7-2502.085
VA. CODE § 18.2-308.2:227

Other Authorities

Paul Duggan, "District's Only Firearms Dealer to Move," WASHINGTON POST, Apr. 29, 2011
(available online at http://www.washingtonpost.com/local/districts-only-firearms-dealer-to-move/2011/04/29/AFvAGHHF_story.html)3
